NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION DEVELOPMENT
The New College of Florida Board of Trustees

Date: November 17, 2025

REGULATION CHAPTER NUMBER:
Chapter 3 — Administrative Affairs

REGULATION NUMBER AND TITLE:
3-1002: Tuition and Fees Schedule

AUTHORITY: Atrticle IX, Sec. 7, Fla. Constitution; Chapters 1001 and 1009, Florida Statutes; BOG
Regulations 1.001, 7.001, 7.002, and 7.005.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT:

3-1002: The proposed regulation amendment provides an increase of 15% for out-of-state tuition and
associated fees.

TEXT OF PROPOSED REGULATIONS:
The full text of the proposed regulation is set out following this notice.

NEW COLLEGE OFFICIAL INITIATING THE REGULATION:
Christie Fitz-Patrick, Vice President for Finance and Administration

PROCEDURE FOR COMMENTING ON PROPOSED REGULATION:

Comments concerning the proposed regulation should be submitted within 14 days of the date of this
notice to David Brickhouse, Vice President for Legal Affairs, 5800 Bay Shore Road, Sarasota, Florida
34243, (941) 487-4106 office, generalcounsel@ncf.edu. Comments provided to Mr. Brickhouse will be
presented to the Board of Trustees for consideration.

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED REGULATION IS BELOW
Strikethrotrgh indicates deletion; Underlining indicates addition.



NEW COLLEGE OF FLORIDA REGULATIONS
MANUAL

CHAPTER 3 - Administrative Affairs
3-1002 Tuition and Fees Schedule

(1) Purpose. This regulation establishes tuition and fees to be assessed at New College of Florida for the
202608-2027+ Academic Year and all future years pursuant to Florida Board of Governors’

Resolutions 1.001, 7.001, 7.002, and 7.005s-adepted-entannary72003-andFaly21-2005 ; Section
1009.24, Florida Statutes; and the Florida General Appropriations Act.

(2) Definitions

(a) Tuition. Tuition shall be defined as fees assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at
the College. Tuition consists of the following fees, depending on whether a student is a Florida
resident or non-resident:

1. Florida resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an
enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Chapter 1009.21, Florida
Statutes:

Matriculation Fee

Tuition Differential Fee

Student Financial Aid Fee

Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee
Health Fee

Athletic Fee

Activity and Service Fee
Technology Fee
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Sustainability “Green” Fee

2. Non-Florida resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged
an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Chapter 1009.21,
Florida Statutes:

Matriculation Fee

Tuition Differential Fee

Non-Resident Fee

Student Financial Aid Fee
Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee
Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee
Health Fee

Athletic Fee

Activity and Service Fee

Technology Fee

TR e a0 o



k. Sustainability “Green” Fee

(b) Fees. Fees shall be defined as assessments for particular services provided by the College that do
not relate directly to enrollment in credit courses. Fees include housing rental fees; housing room
fees and damage fees; meal plan rates; parking permit rates; parking fines; course material and
supply fees, including laboratory fees; off-campus fees; technology fees; and special fees, fines

and penalties.

(3) Tuition for students enrolled during the 2025-2026 Academic Year and each consecutive year
thereafter shall be maintained per the following table. The following tuition rates are only for existing
students and shall be levied and collected for each fall and spring semester for which they are

enrolled, unless otherwise provided for herein:

Undergraduate

Graduate

Fee per Student Credit Hour

Florida

Non-Florida

Florida

Non-Florida

(SCH) Resident Resident Resident Resident
Matriculation $105.07 $105.07 $398.13 $398.13
Tuition Differential $40.13 $40.13 - -
Non-Florida Resident Fee - $609.23 - $662.04
Student Financial Aid Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90 $19.90
Non-Florida Resident $30.46 $33.10
Student Financial Aid Fee
Capital Improvement Fee $6.14 $6.14 $6.14 $6.14
Activity and Service Fee $14.25 $14.25 $14.25 $14.25
Health Fee $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 $6.30
Athletic Fee $8.71 $8.71 $8.71 $8.71
Technology Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90 $19.90
Sustainability “Green” Fee $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00
TOTAL PER SCH $192.10 $831.79 $474.33 $1,169.47

(4) Tuition for 20268-2027+ Academic Year and each year thereafter. The following tuition shall be
levied and collected for the fall semester 20266 and the spring semester 20274 for each student
regularly enrolled, unless otherwise provided for herein:



Undergraduate Graduate

Fee per Student Credit Hour Florida Non-Florida Florida Non-Florida
(SCH) Resident Resident Resident Resident
Matriculation $105.07 | $120.83105-67 $398.13 $457.8539813
Tuition Differential $40.13 $40.13 - -
Non-Florida Resident Fee - | $700.6160923 - $761.35662.04
Student Financial Aid Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90 $19.90
Non-Florida Resident $35.0330-46 $38.073319
Student Financial Aid Fee
Capital Improvement Fee $6.14 $6.14 $6.14 $6.14
Activity and Service Fee $14.25 $14.25 $14.25 $14.25
Health Fee $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 $6.30
Athletic Fee $8.71 $8.71 $8.71 $8.71
Technology Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90 $19.90
Sustainability “Green” Fee $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

TOTAL PER SCH $192.10 | $943.5083+79 $474.33 | $1,333.474:169:47

Total | Tuition(24.SCH

STE3R3.92
(ab) Each student enrolled in the same undergraduate college-credit course more than twice, shall be
assessed an additional-$3-89-76 per credit hour charge as approved by the Florida Board of

—S280672%

Governors in addition to the matriculation fees outlined above for each such course.

(5) Housing Rental Rates. All housing contracts are inclusive of the Fall and Spring Terms. Rates set out
below are per person. Effective for July 1, 2022, in those instances where a room classification has



been modified based on this amendment, the President is hereby delegated authority to phase in the
new classification room rates, based on market demand, with the goal of achieving full occupancy.
This delegation of authority to the President expires effective July 1, 2026.

Room Type Authorized Annual
Rental Rate

Triple Room (Offered at the College’s Discretion) $5,200
Single Room (Banyans Modular Units) $6,000

Single Room (Letter Residence Hall, Palmer B) $9,000
Studio Double (Letter Residence Hall, Palmer B) $7,500
Preferred Single (Dort, Goldstein, Hotel, Atala Hall) $10,500
Preferred Double (Dort, Goldstein, Hotel, Atala Hall) $9,000

(6) Housing Room Fees Including Damage Fees:

(2) HoUSING DEPOSIt FEE ..ottt ettt sttt be s ese s enseenes $100.00
(b) Student Initiated Room Change Charge ..........cccceeierieiieireeniesieeeeeeeese et $20.00
(¢c) TImproper, Check-in, Check-0Ut FEE ......c.ccoieiiiiriieiiiiicieciectete ettt $100.00
(d) Failure to vacate room by designated checkout date................. $200.00 plus appropriate daily rate
() Unauthorized Pet in TOOIM .......c.cevverieieeriieniienrieseeseesreereereereesseesseesseesseesns $100.00 plus cleaning
(f) Winter Break Housing Rates ..........c.cccceeevvevvincvencreenennen. Daily rate of current Fall/ISP room rates
(g) Summer School Housing Rates ..........ccccceveiriinienineienen. Daily rate of current Spring room rates
(h) Student Employee Summer Housing Rates, plus sales tax ...........ccceevvenenns 13.48-25.00/person/day
(i) Conference Housing Rate, plus sales taX .........ccccevvevvvecieecieeneeneeseeneene $25.00-40.00/person/day
(J)  Early Arrival Rate ......cccoeeieiiiiieceecee et $150.00/person/day
(k) Grant-Funded Housing Rate ............cccocoveenneneen. Rates will be determined on a grant by grant basis
(1)  Food Service Conference Rate, plus sales tax ........... Varies, based on menu selected and quantity
(m) Occupant Induced Fumigation .........cc.ccccevereienenencencnencneeeenn $25.00-50.00 for each treatment
(1) LOCKOUL TEE ...vvieviiiceeeiiciieteett ettt ettt et b et eae e e b reereenseeris $5.00/lockout
(o) Replacement Key (during the academic Yar) ..........ccccevevieiiieriienieiiieieeieee et $24.00
(p) Replace Lock Core
1. Pei/Viking/Palmer B (includes 2 replacement KEYS) .......cccceevveeiievienieniieienre e eneveennes $148.00
2. Dort/Goldstein (includes 4 replacement KEYS) ......cccevveeerievrienierieniienienieseereeseee e ene e $196.00
() PAINE ROOIM ...ttt ettt st s ev e e e st e s b e eabeesbeesbeesbassaessaeneneas
1. Whole room, prorated OtherWiSe .........ccceveririirierineeieiesenteee e $640.00
2. High CEIliNg FOOMS ....vvivieiiiiieiieiieiietieiee ettt ettt $640.00/wall
3. Extra treatment reqUITed ..........cceevveevrieireerreeniieieereesreeeeseneeveereenees Materials plus labor
(r) Slats for BIINAS (EACH) ....oviieiiiiiiceeeee ettt ettt et $15.00
(s) Damaged/Missing FUINITULE ........c..coeeviiiiiviiiii e e e Repair/Replacement Cost
L. WASEE BASKELS ...ttt $25.00
2. SMOKE DELECLOTS ...evivirieniiiieieteietieteste et e et e et e st e e s seesesse e eneeneesensensensenesseneens $100.00
31 SCICRIIS ..ttt ettt bt sttt e he ettt ettt a bt b ekttt n e n et ettt et enenten $175.00
4. LAGIE FIXTUTES .vivtiivieieiiitiieeieie et ettt ettt eaestesaeste e e esseeseensessasseesaessensas $175.00-1,000.00
5. Toilet TiSSUE DISPEISETS ..cuvicvvieiieiieiierieitiesitete et estteteeaeereebeebeebeesseesssessessseesseessesssenes $60.00
0. RODE HOOKS ....oueniiieieee ettt ettt $35.00



T CLOSEE RACKS oottt e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e ae e e e seee e eeeeessaeeeneeeeesensenn $100.00

8. DDIOOT SIZIS .ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e sbe e eateeate et e sbeeeat e et e sbeeeaae et enbeenaeas

9. Light Switch and Outlet PIates ..........cccovecviiriiiieiiierieecierieree et
(t) Damaged Carpet ........cceceeverieniieieeeeieeeeeee, Repair/Replacement Cost, $50.00/carpet square
(u) Items on Doors/Windows/Mirrors (per item removed) ........ccveeveeererieerieerienreereeeeseeseesneeens
(V) EXtra Cleaning ..........ccecceevveerisreeeenrieeieeesesieesesesseessessessessesseessesseens $25.00/hour, minimum $25.00
(W) Trash REMOVAL ......ccuoiiiiiiieiiciecte ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt n e veeaaeeaenas $10.00/hour
(X)  Carpet Cleaning ..........cccccvereerieereereeeieeseesressesseesseeseessessessseessens Cost to clean, minimum $75.00
(y) Broken/Cracked Window or Door GIass ..........cccecveerieevieenieenierieneeieeseeseeenns Materials plus labor
(z) Damaged Bathroom FiXtUres ..........cccceeveiiriierieniiinieiieneesiesie e eeee e sneeenees Materials plus labor
(aa) Room Door Damage .........cccocueeiieiiiiiiieiieieeeee ettt Materials plus labor
(bb) Graffiti/Art Removal — Cement/Brick Surfaces ..........ccccoevevevvievcieniiencnieennnn, Materials plus labor
(cc) Furniture Removal

L. HEAVY woeiiiiiceceeeeeeete et $25.00/hour, $75.00 minimum

LAGNE oottt ettt ettt et ebe ettt te b sreenaas $25.00/hour, $25.00 minimum

(6) Meal Plan Rates. All meal plan contracts are inclusive of Fall and Spring Terms. The rates below

are subject to increase by at least 3% each year.

Base Meal Plan Fall Spring Total ISP
Residential Bronze $ $ $ $

1978.76 1978.76 3,957.52 554.26
Commuter Basic 60 $ 518 | $ 518 | $

1036

Commuter 120 Block $ $ 1025 | $ 2050

1025
Commuter All Access $ $ $

1706.70 1706.70 3413.40

Students may increase their buying power above the mandatory base rates through the purchase of
supplementary meal plans.

Fees include buying power in the dining hall and sales tax, if applicable
(7) Parking Permit Rates

Tvpe Amount
Staff — ANNUAL .....ooveiiiiiiicececceeee et $75.00
SHAff — SEMESTET ..o.vivvieieiiceeieeeeeeeete ettt $37.50
Student — ANNUAL ..........oooviuiiiiieieice ettt $75.00
STUAENT — SEMESTET ....vievveiieiiiieieeieeeieteie et etet et e st e e sse e esaesreeseesnesesseas $37.50
Motorcycle, Annual, motorcycle only SPaces .........cccveeveveereeereeriesveeneenens $5.00
Motorcycle, Annual, regular vehicle Spaces ..........cccecvevverieenienienieeneenenene $75.00
VISIEOT == DAILY....veieiiiiiieiieieiieiete ettt ettt saeenbeerea $5.00
ViISIEOT — SEMESLET ..\veinitit ettt ettt e eaeeaes $75.00

VISIOr — ANNUAL. . ..o $150.00



Replacement Cost for Lost or Stolen Permits

First Replacement: ............ccoeeneen. $10.00 or full permit price, whichever is less
Second Replacement: ..................... $10.00 or full permit price, whichever is less
Third Replacement: ..........cceccvieeiiiiiiiieiiiecee e Full Permit Price
(8) Parking Fines
Vi0lation DESCIIPLION: ...c.viivieiieiierieesieieesee st et et e stesreebeeseesseessessseessaesseesseesseessesssessseesseesseens Amount
Unauthorized parking in disabled SPACE .........cceciiiiiiriiiiiiieieee e $275.00
Blocking access to disabled SPace OF TAMP .......ccccverviriecrieriierierrereesieeseeereesseesseeeesereesseesseenees $275.00
Unauthorized parking in a reserved Space — 15 tiMe ......cccceeeeeriirieieniieieieiereeeeee et $35.00
Unauthorized parking in a reserved space — 2™ time, subsequent offenses .......................... $75.00, plus
............................................................................................................. immediate immobilization or tow
Unauthorized parking in @ SErVICE AIIVE .......cceeverierierieiieiieierieeietet et etee e ae st e e eeesseeneas $25.00
Unauthorized parking 0N GTASS ......c.ceieriiririeieeee et ettt ettt st et e et e te st e e emee e $25.00
No current permit displayed ..........ccocoeviiiiiiiieneniee e $25.00 w/ first citation dismissed
................................................................................................................................ upon permit purchase
Unauthorized parking in state VEhicle SPACE .........ceceruiririeiiiieere e $30.00
Parking out of assigned area during restricted hOUTS ..........ccecieviiriiiiiniieeeee e, $30.00
BLOCKING trATTIC ....vititiieieeeee ettt st ettt ettt neenens $30.00
Parking in a “no parking zone” or barricaded area ............c.cecveveerierienierie e $30.00
Unauthorized removal and/or damage to a clamp ........c.ccccceeeeeneee. $125.00, plus replacement or repair
cost to device and parking privileges restricted or revoked for one year.
Displaying a revoked, altered, lost, stolen or counterfeit permit ...................... $125.00, plus immediate
immobilization or tow and parking restricted or revoked for one year
BIOCKING @ TAIMP ...ttt ettt ettt st et et b et e eae b e b e s beesbesseeaeessesbasbensesssensesseensanes $75.00
Double parked or parked over the LN .............cocueeieiieiiiriiiiie e $15.00
OVETtIME VIOLALION ...ttt ettt ettt st e be st esees e et et et e e eneesensenseneeneeneenenee $15.00
Improper parking permit diSPIAY ........cccceeeieriiieriiieeit ettt et $15.00
Parking in an angled parking space facing traffic ...........ccoccoeoiiriiiiiiniiice e, $15.00
Late payment Of VIOIAtION ........ccecieriiiiiiiieiicticti ettt sttt ettt te e s ss e ese b esessesreeaveennensens $10.00
All bicycle parking VIOIAtIONS ........ccccevviiiiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt sttt e st e e sbeesaeesnseeseens $15.00

(9) Use of College Property.

(a) The President or their designee may establish fees and costs related to the licensing or use of
College property, including public and non-public areas, in accordance with NCF Regulation 5-001 “Use
of NCF Space.”

(b) The President or their designee shall be responsible for implementing this subsection by written
policy, which shall be published on the NCF website.
(©) The President or their designee, upon good cause shown, may grant a variance or a waiver of this

subsection to NCF students, faculty, and community members.

(10) Material and Supply Fees including Laboratory Fees. The following fees are assessed per student per
course.

(2)  Organic CREMUSIIY ......cocviieuieiietietiteiete ettt ettt ete et ete et et e s e e eseeteetesaeaseseeseereasenas $85.00
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BIOCHEIMISIIY ...ttt ettt sttt sa e beete b e s seeseeneesenens $135.00

PhySical CREMUISIIY ....c.ocviivivieiiiiicicctcecte ettt ettt ettt eae e eaesneseas $50.00
FIClAd ECOLOZY .vouveeviiniieiieiieeeieettetete ettt ettt ettt st esbe st ebeessesbeseaessensesseenneneas $20.00
Cll BIOIOZY .vvviuvenieiieiietieieiietete ettt ettt ettt ettt e se b eneeseesaeseesensenaeneene s $150.00
OrganiSmIC BIOIOZY .....c.eoveuiriiriiriiiiieieeeiesiesieee ettt st $150.00
TOXICOIOZY LAD ..ottt ettt v ettt et b b nas $35.00
Advanced PhySIiCS Lab .......cc.ccvoiiuiiuiiiiiciciceeceeeeeee ettt $35.00
OPLICS/LASET ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et v b e bbb essese s et et esbeseebessesseseanis $35.00
DIAWING T ..ottt et b et et b et b e s e seebe b e s e s seesesseseseenis $10.00
PAINEING T 1.ttt s et et e s e e s e ese b e s e ens $50.00
PAINtING IT ..ottt ettt sttt b et s et e ete s e nsensenas $50.00 (m)
Sculpture — BEZINMNING .......cocveiviiiiieietietieieeieeeeete ettt ettt sve b seebe et saeseeseas $65.00
Sculpture— Intermediate/Advanced ..........c.oocveieviiierieiieieeee e $75.00
Mold Making and CaStilg ..........ccccerereeieieieeieieieisieeee e ere e sseseeseere e sseseeseesesseseens $75.00 (p)
WOOAWOTKING ...ttt ettt ettt et et ea e re e $75.00
WELAINE .ttt et ettt ettt as e s e b e b e s eteereese s e e ese e $50.00
Printmaking .....ccoceouiiiiiiiiticiei ettt ettt ettt ettt ea et et nere e $50.00
Time & Movement: Stop Motion ANIMAION .......c.eeeeierierieeienieee et eeeeaeas $50.00
Experimental IMaing ...........c.ccveveieiiiieiiiieietiete ettt ettt es et e eaenas $50.00
KUNETIC AT 1ottt s et ebe b esaeseeseeseesessenseseesessens $50.00
Plant PRYSIOIOZY ....vovvevieverierietietieiesiesieiceeete sttt ettt sesse s eseesessessesnesens $50.00

AL OthET 1aDS ..ttt sttt en e $25.00
ENtOmOlOZY Lab ....ocuviiiiiiieiieiiciicieseeeee ettt sttt sttt nas $50.00
GENEtiCS — Part 1 & 2 .ovoeieieiiciee ettt $75.00
Neurobiology/Behavior ..........cccccierieiieiieieie ettt ettt ee s $130.00
Organic Chemistry INQUIry Lab ........ccccociiiiiiieieiieiiceeeeeeeeeeee e $75.00 (bb)
INOTZANIC LAD .oviiiiiiiiiceecee ettt $200.00
Analog EIectronics Lab .........c.cccciviiiieiiiiiieieieeieeeeete ettt enenas $80.00
Thesis/TUtOTIal ISP ......c.oviiiieiicieieieteee ettt s e $65.00
INVETtEDIate ZI0OIOZY ....eeviieiieiieiiesiie ettt ettt ettt aeesaeebeesseeenes $150.00
MOIECUIAT BIOLOZY ....vevieviieieitieeieie ettt ettt ettt et ere et besbe e enaesreeenens $110.00
GENETAl CHEIMISITY ....oviivieieeietieteeteetet ettt ettt et et ettt ettt ss et et e s e s eteeteetessesnesens $35.00
FISH BIOIOZY +.vvevieviiiieieiitet ettt ettt et ese b e s e e enennens $65.00 (i1)
Modern Physics Lab (previously in Other Labs) .......cccccceevvevieviicciieciieicieeie e $50.00
Animal Behavior Lab (previously in Other Labs) .......cc.ccccovivviinininnnniniccnee $50.00
Intro to Biology — Techniques Laboratory ...........ccocceevierienieeiiieieniecieee e $50.00
Biology of Sharks, Skates and Rays Laboratory .........ccccceevvevienvenieenienvenieenieesenenns $115.00 (mm)
Sensory Biology of Fishes Laboratory ...........cccocvevveiierieeciieiieiceie e $40.00 (nn)
Biology of Climate ChanGe ..........cc.ccveieriiriieieieieieetetete e eeere e sreesseseesesseessessessenns $50.00
Botany Lab (previously in Other Labs) ........c.ccccoouivviioiiiieieieieeceeeeee e $50.00
COTal REET ISSUES .....eviviieiieiisieetetetee sttt sttt et $50.00
ECOLOZY LaD ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ete et be e ereas $40.00
Foundations of Biology I (previously in Other Labs) .........ccccceevuviievienienienieesee e, $20.00 (ss)

Foundations of Biology II (previously in Other Labs) .......cccccoceveneninienininiiienens $20.00



(11) Special Fees, Fines and Penalties. The following special fees, fines and penalties shall be levied and
collected as provided hereafter:

(a)  Application Fee — Individuals who make application for admission to the College shall pay a
nonrefundable Application Fee of $30.00.

(b)  Admissions Deposit Fee — Individuals who are accepted to the College shall pay a non-refundable
admissions deposit fee of $200.00 that shall be applied to the student’s tuition upon enrollment. If
the student does not enroll, the fee shall be applied to financial aid, scholarships, financial
assistance or student academic and career counseling services.

(c)  Late Registration Fee — Students who fail to initiate registration in the regular registration period
shall be assessed a late Registration Fee of $50.00.

(d)  Late Payment Fee — Students who fail to pay, or make appropriate arrangements for payment
(installment payment, deferment, or third-party billing), of tuition by the deadline set by the

College, which shall be no later than the end of the first week of classes, shall be assessed a Late

Payment Fee of $100.00
(€)  Late COMLIACE FEE ..ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e st et eeesesbeeteeteess e seeneereenbesseennas $50.00
() Returned CheCK FEE ......ooviiiiiiciiiiceeeecee ettt ettt ettt ettt b e st e ss b enn e $25.00

(g)  Overdue Library Book — $0.25 per book/unit, per day, to a maximum of $10.00, non-refundable
(declared lost after 40 days)
(h)  Overdue Reserve Library Book- $0.25 per item, per hour to a maximum of $10.00, nonrefundable
(i)  Overdue Recalled Book or Unit $2.50 per item, per day
()  Lost/Damaged Book or Unit —
$100.00 or the cost to replace the lost or irreparably damaged material if greater than $100, plus a
$5.00 non-refundable administration fee, and the amount of the overdue fine, if any
(k)  Security/Access/Identification Card

Lo INTHIAL Lottt ettt et e e s te et e s te e st e beete e st ens e se e st e s eseeneensesesennnens $10.00
2. First and Second Duplicates within an academic year if original damaged and returned ...... Free
Third and all subsequent dUPLICALES ........cceceerieriierieriieieee et $15.00
(1) Overdue Laptop Computer (PEr NOUL) .....cooviririiiiiirieriiiieiesieetetee ettt $5.00

(m) Lost or Damaged Laptop Computer
(Repair/Replacement Cost not to exceed $2,000.00 plus $20.00 Service Charge)
(n) Lost key — (includes cylinder Charge) .........cccccvevverienieriieniesiecie e sere s re s $124.00
(0) Equipment Damage or LOSS .......ccceevevverrenienrecreeeeenn $50.00/hr labor + repair/replacement cost
(p) Interlibrary Loans (overdue out-of-state materials)
At 7 days overdue: non-refundable $10.00 overdue fine.
At 30 days day overdue: non-refundable replacement cost, as determined by lending library

(@) TTANSCIIPE FEE ettt ettt et et ea e s esteeseest e sesteeseensenseeneas $10.00

(r)  Diploma Replacement FEe ........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiieiiicic ettt ettt s aesvesveesve e $10.00

(s)  Failure to appear at a meeting scheduled to address student disciplinary issues or failure to follow
lawful instructions of College officials ..........ccoceeevieviieviiiiiiieieceeeee, $10.00

(t)  Student disciplinary fines ranging from $5.00 to $100.00 may be assessed when a student fails to
perform disciplinary measures directed by the Office of the Dean of Students. In determining the
amount of an assessment, the Dean of Students or the Judicial Officer shall consider the extent to
which the disciplinary measure related to activities that threatened the health and safety of others;
resulted in property damage; insulted or threatened others on account of race, national origin,



()
V)
(W)
()

(y)

(2)
(aa)

religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, or gender expression; or was hostile or
demeaning to another member of the College community.

Installment Payment P1an ............cccocceevieriiiieieiiciicieeeeeie et ae s essesveens $15.00
Library Guest BOrrower FEe ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeetee et $75.00 (annual)
Thesis Electronic Copy FEE .......cooiiriiiiiiiiieieierteie ettt e e ens $25.00 + tax

Archives Duplication Fee $.50 per page photocopied, with a minimum charge of $15
$5.00 per page scanned, with a minimum charge of $15
$15.00 per photograph, scanned or photocopied
$15.00 minimum charge for the creation of CDs/DVDs
$5.00 administrative processing fee
$4.00 mailing fee, if required (all fees plus tax)
FItNESS CeNtEr FEE ....oviiiriiiieieieiietieteeet ettt ea e snenees Daily: $2.00
Fall or spring semester: $50.00
Summer: $30.00
Annual: $120.00
Late Course REQUESE FINE .....coviiuiiiiiiiiciieieiccieiteie ettt v e b e ta s saees $100.00
Convenience Fee will be charged when paying for tuition and fees by credit cards. The charge will
be equal to 2.5% of the transaction amount.

Authority: Article IX, Sec. 7, Fla. Constitution; Fla Stat. Chapters 1001 and 1009; Florida General
Appropriations Act; Fla. Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, 7.002, and 7.005

History: Adopted as Emergency Regulation 2005-01 and as Emergency Rule 6C-11 ER05-01; Revised
and renumbered 10-30-05; Revised 06-13-09, 06-29-10, 06-18-11, 06-16-12, 06-15-13, 05-31-14,
061315, 06-11-16, 02-17-17 (technical amendment), 07-10-17, 06-06-20, 01-05-2022, 01-11-22, 06-22-

22; Revised 11-19-24; 04-09-25



